
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 27 Oct 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key 
[...]

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda 
Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Field (Mayor) 
M Hall (Deputy 
Mayor) 
P Anderson 
K Banks 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
A Fry 
C Gandy 
 

 
 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Mayor's Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Mike Herbert, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  
Chief Executive Officer 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 15 September 2008. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 - 2008/09) 
 
Various Wards  



 

 

Council 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 
 

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

6. Local Democracy Day  To receive a brief report from the Council’s Youth Champions 
and the Chair of the Student Council on recent Local 
Democracy Week Events. 

(No separate report) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Executive Committee  
Chief Executive Officer 

 
A. To formally receive the minutes from the meeting of 

the Executive Committee held on 3 September 2008: 
 

(All decisions here have previously been fully 
resolved. There are no outstanding recommendations 
or referrals which require the Council’s consideration.) 
 

B. To receive the minutes and consider the 
recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
17 September 2008 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration are: 
 

• Sustainable Community Strategy; 

• Prudential Indicators 2007/08 and 2008/09; 

• Sports and Leisure Facilities – Birchensale Playing 
Fields – Section 106 Improvements; 

• Microgeneration Technology - Grant Scheme; and 

• Lease of Unit 1, Matchborough Centre. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 – 2008/09 
 – to follow) 

 
C. To receive the Decision Notices and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meetings of the Executive Committee: 

 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 
 

8 October 2008 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration are: 

 

• Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Publication 
Scheme; 

• Advisory Panels etc. – Update Report; and 

• Redevelopment Clauses within Commercial 
Leases. 

 
(Decision Notice previously circulated / copy 
attached) 

 
22 October 2008 
 
Matters potentially requiring the Council’s 
consideration are: 

 

• Hackney Carriage – Fare Tariff; 

• Outcomes of Issues and Options Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document and Sustainability 
Appraisal Consultation and Preferred Draft Core 
Strategy; and 

• Bromsgrove District Council Town Centre Area 
Action Plan Issues and Options Consultation – 
Response. 

  
(Decision Notice to follow) 
 
Any matters arising, not covered elsewhere in the 
agenda, will be considered under this heading. 
 
Confidential matters may be taken after the Exclusion 
of the Public, subject to notification at this point in the 
meeting. 

  

8. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive Officer 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meeting of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee   -   9 September 2008 
 
(All decisions here have been fully resolved.) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 – 2008/09 
 – to follow)  
 
Various Wards  



 

 

Council 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 
 

9. Outside Bodies - 
Council Appointments / 
Nominations  

Chief Executive Officer 

To review Borough Council representation on the County 
Council Highways Forum, following changes to the 
composition of the body: it will now comprise all Redditch 
County Councillors, plus up to two Borough Councillors. 
 
The Council currently has three representatives: Councillors 
Boyd-Carpenter, Fry and Field, one of whom, Cllr Fry, will 
now automatically have a place as a County representative. 
 
In terms of the remaining representatives, the County 
Council asks for up to two non-voting members “with a 
mandate for land drainage and street scene”. (The closest 
match for this requirement would be Cllr MacMillan as the 
Portfolio Holder for Local Environment, Planning and 
Transport.) 
 
The Council is requested to RESOLVE  
 
which Member(s) are now to be appointed. 
 
(No separate report) 
 
(All Wards)  

10. Urgent Business –  
Record of Decisions  
Chief Executive Officer 

To note the following decisions taken in accordance with 
SO36 since the last meeting of the Council:  

1) Improved Lighting in Redditch Town Centre 
 – Unicorn Hill and Bates Hill 
(Acting Deputy Chief Executive) 
(Decision Reference 473) 

 The case for urgency was in order that the works 
might be concluded within proposed timescales and in 
time for the busy Christmas period. Funding for the 
scheme is coming from a number of partners, 
including the Council. To wait for decision at the next 
full Council meeting on 27 October would have been 
too late to achieve this. 

 
 It was therefore RESOLVED that 

 Section 106 funding, from the development of the 
Hewell Road Social Club site, of up to £15,599, be 
allocated in the Capital Programme to support the 
scheme. 

 
(Report previously circulated for the Executive 
Committee) 

 
(Abbey Ward) 

 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 
 

2) Revised 2007/08 Statement of Accounts 
(Acting Deputy Chief Executive) 
(Decision Reference 474)  

The case for urgency was that the revised 2007/08 
Statement of Accounts needed to be agreed by the 
Council by 30 September 2008 in order to comply with 
a statutory deadline.  To wait for decision at the next 
full Council meeting on 27 October would have been 
too late to achieve this. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that 

in principle, the Revised Statement of Accounts be 
approved. 
As agreed within the terms of the Urgent Approval, the 
revised statement of accounts, together with District 
Audit guidance are attached to the agenda for the 
Council’s consideration, subject to which 
 
the Council is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the Revised Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards) 

 
 
3) Ice Rink Proposal 

(Acting Deputy Chief Executive) 
(Decision Reference 475) 

The case for urgency was to secure an appropriate 
operator following the recent opportunity arising to 
provide a temporary ice skating facility over the 
Christmas 2008 period in Redditch Town Centre. If 
the matter was not finalised as a matter of urgency, 
the operator might no longer have been available to 
the Council as required.  Therefore, the next Council 
meeting on the 27 October 2008 would have been too 
late to achieve this. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that 

 
1) a revenue budget of £29,500 be allocated to 

provide a synthetic ice skating facility in the 
former market area for 2008/09; and 

 
2) a fee of £3.00 per person be agreed. 
 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

Monday, 27th October, 2008 
 

(Report previously circulated for the Executive 
Committee) 
 
(Abbey Ward) 

 
  

11. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only I cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  

12. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive 
Officer, to consider excluding the public from the meeting in 
relation to the following items of business on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged. It may be 
necessary, therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

 (Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

8 October 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Notice ofNotice ofNotice ofNotice of    Present: 

DecisionsDecisionsDecisionsDecisions 
 
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, M Hall and 
C MacMillan 
 

 Also Present 
 

 Mr M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Watkins, K Dicks, S Hanley, R Cooke, S Mullins, L Phillips and R 
Kindon 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 

 
98. APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
100. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The following items of business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to 
be dealt with at this meeting, had been re-scheduled to a later 
meeting: 
 

• Upper Norgrove House Appraisal; 

• The Anchorage and Arden House; and 

• Hackney Carriage – Fare Tariffs 

 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matter 
as Urgent Business: 
 
Item 16 - Ice Rink Proposal  

Agenda Item 7Page 1



   
 

  Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

8 October 2008 

 

101. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
September 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

102. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - PUBLICATION 
SCHEME  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Information Commissioner’s Model Publication Scheme 
attached to the report at Appendix 1 be adopted. 
 

103. LEASE OF FLATS 21 & 21A SALTERS LANE  
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) a new three year lease running from 31 October 2008 for 

the premises 21 and 21a Salters Lane at an initial rent as 
set out in Appendix 1, Paragraph 1.2, be agreed; and 

 
2) the rent be reviewed by the Council on 31 October 2009. 
 
(Members were keen to receive a report in due course on the entire 
policy for the disbursement of grants to the Third Sector to ensure 
transparency and consistency of approach). 
 

104. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL ESTABLISHMENT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

105. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 September 2008 be received and noted. 

 
106. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

Page 2



   
 

  Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

8 October 2008 

 

107. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) an Economic Advisory Panel be established, with a 

membership to be determined (membership of 6 = 3+2+1, 
chaired by the relevant Portfolio Holder); and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
2) subject to Members’ comments, the reports and updates 

be noted. 
 

108. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members noted the Action Monitoring sheet, subject to the following 
comments: 
 
Minute 58 – Library Use of Accommodation – it was suggested that 
audio books also be considered as part of the proposal for a book 
swap; and 
 
Minute 89 – Sports and Leisure Facilities – it was noted that the 
report that Members were expecting was with reference to existing 
Section 106 funds that had not yet been allocated to or expended 
on specific projects. 
 

109. ICE RINK PROPOSAL  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) a revenue budget of £29,500 be established to provide a 

synthetic ice-skating facility in the former market area 
for 2008/09; and 

 
2) a fee of £3.00 per session be agreed. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 

 

Page 3



   
 

  Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

8 October 2008 

 

Minute 111 - Leisure Contracts Advisory Panel 
 
Minute 112 - Redevelopment Clauses within Commercial 
Leases; and 
 

2) non-Member, Mr Collins, be permitted to remain. 
 
111. LEISURE CONTRACTS ADVISORY PANEL  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the notes of the meeting of the Leisure Contracts 

Advisory panel be received and noted; and 
 
2) the consultants work up only the two models at 1) b i) 

and 1) b ii) for Members further consideration as it was 
agreed that little purpose would be served by pursuing 
the model at 1) a). 

 
(Members requested that Officers provide further information on the 
medium term financial implications and an assessment of the 
impact on the revenue budget of the proposals under consideration 
prior to a decision being made on any course of action by Council. 
 
Officers undertook to investigate the terms of the agreement 
reached on the funding of the Extreme Sports facility at 
Matchborough to determine whether the decision by Council had 
been in principle or otherwise). 
 

112. REDEVELOPMENT CLAUSES WITHIN COMMERCIAL LEASES  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the inclusion of the redevelopment clause within all new 

commercial leases, whether upon renewal or as a new 
let, be approved; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Property Services Manager, 

in consultation with the Legal Services Manager, to 
negotiate delays in exercising the redevelopment clause 
in appropriate cases; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) the inclusion of the redevelopment clause in the current 

cases of lease renewals where the clause was not part of 
the original lease and its inclusion has been challenged 
by existing tenants be supported. 

 

Page 4



   
 

  Executive 

Committee 

 
 

 

8 October 2008 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 9.07pm 

Page 5



Page 6



 

17/10/2008   11:
[...]
98 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2008 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187  Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	7 Executive Committee
	10 Urgent Business - Record of Decisions
	Revised Statement
	District Audit - Letter
	District Audit - Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

  Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

 

 Mayor, as Chair 
 

 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    Present: 

  
Councillor Jack Field (Mayor), and Councillors P Anderson, K Banks, 
K Boyd-Carpenter, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, A Clayton, B Clayton, 
R J Farooqui, A Fry, C Gandy,  M Hall, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King, W King, 
P Mould, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, M Shurmer, D Smith, D Taylor 
and D Thomas. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Collins (Vice Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, K Dicks, L Hadley, S Hanley, S Mullins, S Skinner, J Smith 
and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

 
72. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

73. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cookson, 
Enderby, Hartnett and MacMillan. 
 
The Council recorded its condolences to Councillors Hartnett and 
MacMillan in view of their recent bereavements. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 
 

Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

75. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the adjustment in the record of the description of the 
‘Leader of the Main Opposition Party’, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Council held on the 15 September 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

76. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Mayoral engagements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
he had attended various functions, including: a Civic visit to the 
National Memorial Arboretum in Alrewas, Staffordshire; Civic 
Services in Bromsgrove, Alcester and Stratford-on-Avon; the 
Official opening of the Underpass in Bengrove Close, Woodrow by 
the Rt Hon Jacqui Smith MP;  a cheque presentation (monies 
raised for charities) at EZE Fitness, in Alcester Street, Redditch; the 
Friends of Gruchet AGM and Quiz: the Malvern Hills District Council 
Chairman’s Charity Dinner; a Celebration Church Service and Joint 
Declaration of Intent at the Headless Cross Methodist Church; 
Local Democracy Week events at Walkwood Middle School and  at 
the Town Hall; Mrs Ada Hampton’s 100th Birthday Party at Plymouth 
Court; the opening of a new affordable housing development at 
Yeates’ Acre, off Astwood Lane, in Feckenham; and the 
Worcestershire Army Cadet Force League Fund-Raising Lunch at 
the Chateau Impney, Droitwich. 
 
b) Forthcoming engagements 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the Official 
opening and re-launch of Redditch Market; the 5 November Bonfire 
and Fireworks display in the Arrow Valley Country Park and the 
Remembrance Day Service at St Stephen’s Church, Redditch. 
 
The Mayor also took the opportunity to remind Members of the 
Charity Auction, to be held at the Town Hall at 7.00 pm on 
Saturday, 15 November in aid of his Charities and also the 
Primrose Hospice, for which tickets, at £10 each, could be 
purchased from Trish Buckley. 
 
The Mayor also thanked the Deputy Mayor for stepping in to take 
on a number of engagements on his behalf and finally, reminded all 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 
 

Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

present that a Carol Service in Walter Stranz Square would precede 
the next full Council meeting on Monday, 8 December. 
 
c) Oakenshaw Clean-up Event 
 
With the permission of the Mayor, Councillor Gandy advised that, a 
clean-up event held in Oakenshaw on the previous Saturday, in 
liaison with the Jesus Christ Church of Latter Day Saints, had 
attracted up to fifty people.  The event, which had included a BBQ, 
had been a great success and had made a huge impact on the 
environment of the area.   
 
Councillor Gandy thanked the Council Officers who turned out for 
the event.      
 

77. LOCAL DEMOCRACY DAY  
 
The Council received an oral report on the Local Democracy Week 
Events held on the 21 October from its Champions for Young 
People, Councillors Brunner and Hunt and from Student Councillor 
Patrick Yates. 
 
Councillor Brunner thanked all Councillors who participated in the 
Local Democracy Events which had been a great success once 
again.  Relevant Officer were also thanked for all their work 
organising and ensuring the success of the event at the Town Hall. 
 
Student Councillor Patrick Yates reported that the event had been 
very enjoyable and on behalf of the Student Council, thanked 
Councillor Brunner and everyone else involved for organising it. 
 
Patrick was then invited to present Certificates to the winning 
Borough Councillors for the “Most Popular Councillor” Awards: 
namely 
 
Overall Most Popular Borough Councillor – Councillor Farooqui 
1st Runner up – Councillor Fry 
2nd Runner up – Councillor A Clayton. 
 
The Leader also added her own thanks to everyone involved, 
particularly Councillor Brunner and staff at Walkwood Middle 
School, where a further Local Democracy event had been held.     
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the success of the Local Democracy Events and the Council’s 
appreciation of the contributions of everyone involved in the 
events, in particular Councillor Brunner, be formally noted.    
 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 
 

Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

78. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 3 September 2008 be received and adopted; 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on  17 September 2008 be received and adopted 
and all recommendations contained within them 
approved;  

 
3) the Decision Notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 8 October 2008 be received and all 
recommendations contained within it approved, subject 
to: 

 
 in respect of Minute 107 (Advisory Panels Update), 
 it being further  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 1) an Economic Advisory Panel be established with a 

membership of six (3 Con + 2 Lab + 1 LibDem); 
and 

 
 2) membership of the Panel be made up of 

Councillors MacMillan (relevant Portfolio Holder in 
the Chair), Braley, Norton, R King, Shurmer and 
Thomas; and 

 
4) the Decision Notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 22 October 2008 be received and all 
recommendations contained within it be approved. 

  
79. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of a recent meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
the 5 August 2008 be received and adopted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 
 

Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

80. OUTSIDE BODIES - COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS / 
NOMINATIONS  
 
The Council noted recent changes to the composition of the County 
Council Highways Forum, which would now comprise all Redditch 
County Councillors plus up to two non-voting Borough Councillors.  
 
Members expressed disappointment at the changes in the 
composition of the Forum, particularly in that it no longer 
represented a truly ‘partnership’ approach and in relation to the 
County’s decision to restrict the Borough Council’s appointees to 
that of non-voting representatives. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillors MacMillan (Portfolio Holder for Local Environment 
and Planning and Transport) and Hunt be appointed to the 
County Council Highways Forum as the Borough Council’s 
representatives. 
 

81. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members noted three Urgent Business decisions, which had been 
determined in accordance with Standing Order 36, namely: 
 
Improved Lighting in Redditch Town Centre – Unicorn Hill and 
Bates Hill 
(UB Reference 473) 
 
Revised 2007/08 Statement of Accounts 
(UB Reference 474) 
 
Ice Rink Proposal 
(UB Reference 475) 
 
In relation to the matter of the Revised 2007/08 Statement of 
Accounts, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management reiterated 
the need for all Members to take up Member Development training 
opportunities when presented.   
 
In relation to the recent financial difficulties being experienced by 
other Local Authorities Officers who had invested funds in Icelandic 
Institutions, confirmed that, in accordance with current Treasury 
Management policy, the Council had no investments in Overseas 
Banking Institution.  As a precautionary measure, however, Officers 
agreed to look into whether the London Investment Banks with 
whom the Council invested, had themselves subsidiary interests in 
Overseas Banks that might affect the security of the Council’s 
investments. 



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 
 

Monday, 27 October 2008 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the reports be noted; and 
 
2) the Revised Statement of Accounts, as presented in the 

report attached to the Agenda, be approved.  
 

82. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm 
and closed at 8.18 pm 

............................................... 
           Mayor, in the Chair 
 


